PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7430779

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SIEMENS HEALTHCARE GMBH	09/25/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VIDEOLABS, INC.	
Street Address:	655 BAYPORT AVE.	
City:	SAN CARLOS	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94070	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7436980

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)328-1707

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8015339800

Email: docketing@wnlaw.com,jescamilla@wnlaw.com

Correspondent Name: WORKMAN NYDEGGER

Address Line 1: 60 E. SOUTH TEMPLE, SUITE 1000 Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	22104.15
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LEVI S. BROWN
SIGNATURE:	/Levi S. Brown/
DATE SIGNED:	07/13/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=Siemens Health Assignment to VL 2019-08-22#page1.tif source=Siemens Health Assignment to VL 2019-08-22#page2.tif source=Siemens Health Assignment to VL 2019-08-22#page3.tif

PATENT 507383853 REEL: 060500 FRAME: 0534

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Assignment Agreement (the "Agreement") is made and entered into this 25 14 day of 501 2019 (the "Effective Date"), by and between Siemens Healthcare GmbH, a German company whose registered address is Henkestr, 127, 91052, Erlangen, Germany (the "Assignor") and VideoLabs, Inc., a Delaware corporation whose registered address is 655 Bayport Avenue, San Carlos, 94070, California, USA ("Assignee").

RECITALS

- A. Assignor is the owner of the patents set forth in <u>Attachment A</u> hereto; which collectively shall be referred to herein as the "Patents".
- B. Assignor and Assignee have agreed by way of a purchase agreement (the "Purchase Agreement") dated Assignee have agreed by way of a purchase agreement (the "Purchase Agreement") dated Assignee have agreed, 2019, by and between Assignor and Assignee, the terms of which are incorporated herein by reference, that Assignor shall sell, transfer, and assign and set over unto Assignee and Assignee shall accept, all rights, title and interest in and to the Patents as specified in this Agreement. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Patent Assignment Agreement and the referenced Purchase Agreement, the terms of the Purchase Agreement shall prevail.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises, and the covenants and agreements in this Assignment, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- I. Assignor does hereby, transfer, convey, assign and deliver to Assignee all of Assignor's right, privilege, title and interest in, to and under the Patents and in the case of patent applications in and to any patents that may issue therefrom, including, in all instances, any counterparts of any of the foregoing in any jurisdiction throughout the world, and any and all divisions, continuations, reissues or reexaminations of any of the foregoing, including all damage claims for past infringement, all related claims for information, including on the sources and distribution channels of infringing products, claims for rendering of accounts, and claims for destruction of infringing goods and reasonable compensation (hereinafter "Damages") now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, and all causes of action (whether in law or equity) by reason of past, present and future infringements of the Patents, along with the right to sue for, counterclaim, recover and collect such Damages for the use and benefit of Assignee and its successors, assigns and other legal representatives. Assignee hereby accepts this assignment.
- 2. Insofar as this assignment concerns European patents and patent applications, Assignor hereby agrees that the Assignee shall record in the register with the European Patent Office and/or national patent offices; and Assignee hereby declares that Assignee has agreed to the assignment of the aforementioned Patents to it.
- 3. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the United States, and any officer of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of intellectual property protection or applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to Assignee and its successors, assigns and other legal representatives in accordance with the terms of this instrument.
- 4. Assignor agrees that, whenever reasonably requested by Assignee, Assignor will execute all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be reasonably necessary for securing and maintaining the Patents in any country and for vesting title thereto in Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.
- 5. Assignor authorizes and empowers Assignee, its successors, assignee and legal representatives or

PATENT

REEL: 060500 FRAME: 0535

nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for the inventions underlying the Patents, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

6. In accordance with the Purchase Agreement, Assignor subrogates the Assignee, as of the signature of this agreement, in all its rights and actions pertaining to the Patents. Assignee shall be entitled, consequently: (i) to use and dispose of the Patents as its own property; and (ii) to take and continue any legal action pertaining to the assigned Patents, notably for infringement, and to be awarded damages including for facts that occurred prior to this assignment.

Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this Agreement shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document that may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Assignment on the Effective Date.

	Assignor: Siemens Healthcare CmbH
	(First Representative Signature)
Bv:	Markus Samon
Name:	Markey Samon
	Head of IP Department
	Assignor: Siemens Healthcare GmbH (Second Representative Signature)
By:	Vozana
Name:	Nils Pirscher
Title:	Lease IP Courses
	Assignee: VideoLabs, Inc.
Ву:	Managey
Name:	(Doe Chernesky
Title:	ČEO /

Attachment A to Assignment Agreement

Patent Number	Country in which Granted	Title
US:7,436,980 B2	USA	Graphical Object Models
US2005286738 (A1)		For Detection and Tracking
EP1751717A1	Germany, France	
EP 1,751,717 B1		
WO2005119596 (A1)		
JP 4.886,678 B2	Japan	
JP2008500640 (A)		

Note: All patents, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, provisionals and divisions of the Patents and patent applications that claim priority to or from any of the foregoing (including by way of a terminal disclaimer).

RECORDED: 07/13/2022

PATENT REEL: 060500 FRAME: 0537